The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group is prepared based on a number

of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is provided for

illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the unaudited pro forma

financial information of the Group, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position,

results of operation or cash flows of the Group that would have been attained had the

Restructuring actually occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the unaudited pro

forma financial information of the Group does not purport to predict the Group’s future financial

position, results of operation or cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group should be read in conjunction

with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix II and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 231 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE GROUP

AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

The Group
As at

30 June 2021 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Restructured

Group
As at

30 June
2021

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 99,720 99,720
Right-of-use assets 84,860 84,860
Deferred tax asset 6,923 6,923
Other intangible assets 180 180
Goodwill 36,885 36,885

228,568 228,568

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade receivables 46,049 46,049
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 46,738 46,738
Cash and bank balances 660 174,680 70,529 (22,936) (4,648) (40,000) (29,674) (12,300) 136,311

93,447 229,098

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables and accruals 177,068 (20,000) (32,718) 124,350
Borrowings 154,569 (2,450) 152,119
Convertible bonds 262,639 (229,363) 33,276
Non-convertiable bonds 90,500 (90,500) –

Lease liabilities 156,579 (109,028) (43,955) 3,596
Tax payable 4,650 4,650

846,005 317,991

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (752,558) (88,893)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES (523,990) 139,675

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 8,969 35,130 44,099

8,969 44,099

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (532,959) 95,576

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 3,178,754 174,680 70,529 11,353 9,713 3,445,029
Reserves (3,685,461) 215,074 111,307 33,898 14,281 (12,300) (3,323,201)

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company (506,707) 121,828

Non-controlling interests (26,252) (26,252)

Total Equity (532,959) 95,576

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 232 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE GROUP

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

The Group
For the

year ended
31-Dec-20 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Restructured

Group
For the

year ended
31-Dec-20

Note 1 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 134,527 134,527
Cost of revenue (103,568) (103,568)

Gross profit 30,959 30,959
Other income 69,472 69,472
Administrative and other operating expenses (33,229) (12,300) (45,529)
Gain on Debt Restructuring – 215,074 111,307 33,898 14,281 (33,482) 341,078

Profit from operations 67,202 395,980
Finance cost (23,943) 23,161 (782)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries (1,101) (1,101)

Profit before tax 42,158 394,097
Income tax expense (2,147) (2,147)

Profit for the year 40,011 391,950

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 36,726 388,665
Non-controlling interests 3,285 3,285

40,011 391,950

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations (3,176) (3,176)
Exchange differences reclassified to profit or loss

on disposal of subsidiaries 1,258 1,258

Total comprehensive income for the year 38,093 390,032

Total comprehensive income for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 36,438 388,377
Non-controlling interests 1,655 1,655

38,093 390,032

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 233 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF

THE GROUP

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

The Group
For the

year ended
31-Dec-20 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Restructured

Group
For the

year ended
31-Dec-20

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 42,158 215,074 111,307 33,898 14,281 (12,300) (10,321) 394,097
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 17,516 17,516
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 9,754 9,754
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 1,101 1,101
Gain on the payable written off (12,982) (12,982)
Impairment loss on trade receivables 1,374 1,374
Interest income (15) (15)
Interest expenses 23,779 (23,161) 618
Gain on Debt Restructuring – (215,074) (111,307) (33,898) (14,281) 33,482 (341,078)

Operating cash flows before working capital changes 82,685 70,385
Change in trade receivables (12,438) (12,438)
Change in prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 18,381 18,381
Change in trade payables (63) (63)
Change in other payables and accruals (66,924) (66,924)

Cash generated from operations 21,641 9,341
Income tax refund 1,261 1,261

Net cash generated from operating activities 22,902 10,602

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received 15 15
Net cash outflow arising on disposal of subsidiaries (6) (6)

Net cash generated from investing activities 9 9

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings (16,002) (123) (16,125)
Repayment of convertible bonds – (22,936) (22,936)
Repayment of non-convertiable bonds – (4,525) (4,525)
Repayment of lease liabilities (9,602) (40,000) (29,674) (79,276)
Proceeds from Subscription – 174,680 174,680
Proceeds from Open Offer – 70,529 70,529

Net cash (used in)/generated from
financing activities (25,604) 122,347

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (2,693) 132,958

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 3,951 3,951
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,309 3,309

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 4,567 140,218

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
Bank and cash balances 4,567 140,218

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 234 –

E. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE